Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, we hereby submit the 

outcome of the Meeting of the Board of Director held on today i.e., Thursday, January 29, 2026, at 4:05 p.m. 

and concluded on 6:10 p.m. inter alia considered and approved the following: 

1. Preferential Issue of 1,17,03,500 (One Crore Seventeen Lakh Three Thousand Five Hundred) Convertible 

Equity Warrants as per Chapter V and in accordance with Securities and Exchange Board of India (Issue 

of capital and Disclosure requirements) Regulations 2018 to Public Shareholders subject to approval of 

shareholders and such other approvals as may be required under applicable laws.

[...]

SEBI (Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2018, as 

amended (“ICDR Regulations”) and other applicable laws. 

3 Total number of securities 

proposed to be issued or the 

total amount for which the 

securities will be issued 

(Approximately) 

1,17,03,500 (One Crore Seventeen Lakh Three Thousand Five Hundred) 

Convertible Equity Warrants (hereinafter referred to as “Warrants”) on 

preferential basis (“Preferential Offer”) to the Public category as 

mentioned below (“Warrant Holder”/” Proposed Allottee”) for cash 

consideration at a price of Rs.72/-, aggregating upto Rs. Rs. 84,26,52,000/- 

(Rupees Eighty-Four Crore Twenty-Six Lakhs Fifty-Two Thousand Only) 

The price of the warrants has been determined in accordance with the 

ICDR Regulations. The preferential issue will be undertaken for cash 

consideration.  

An amount equivalent to 25% of the Warrant Issue Price shall be payable 

at the time of subscription and allotment of each Warrant and the balance